

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/091

Order No.: 224 (NBI/2020)

Date: 6 November 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

KHAN

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON A REQUEST FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION PENDING PROCEEDINGS

Counsel for the Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for the Respondent:

Nicole Wynn, AAS/ALD/OHR Rosangela Adamo, AAS/ALD/OHR

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/091

Order No.: 224 (NBI/2020)

Introduction

1. By application filed on 4 November 2020, the Applicant contests the non-

extension of his contract beyond 30 June 2020.¹

2. By the same application, and as one of the remedies, the Applicant requests

for the suspension of the impugned decision pending proceedings.²

Consideration

3. The Tribunal notes that the contested decision concerns a non-extension of

appointment. Suspension of such decisions pending adjudication of the case by the

Tribunal is specifically excluded under art. 10.2 of the UNDT Statute.

4. In view of the above, the Tribunal finds that the Applicant's request for

suspension of the administrative action pending proceedings cannot be granted.

ORDER

5. The request for suspension of action pending proceedings is rejected.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 6th day of November 2020

¹ Application, section V.

² Application, section IX, para. 1.

Page 2 of 3

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2020/091

Order No.: 224 (NBI/2020)

Entered in the Register on this 6th day of November 2020

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi